Amended and Restated Management Agreement, among other matters.

Edgar Filing: HARTMAN COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES REIT - Form 10-Q

40

19

Edgar Filing: HARTMAN COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES REIT - Form 10-Q

41

Hartman Commercial Properties REIT and Subsidiary
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

September 30, 2006

Note 10 - Restatement of Prior Period Interim Financial Statements

Due to restatements as described below and contained herein of the consolidated financial statements previously filed
within Forms 10-Q for the quarterly periods ending March 31, 2006 and June 30, 2006, such financial statements
contained therein should no longer be relied upon.

The Company determined that amortization expense reported on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31,
2006 and the six months ended June 30, 2006 did not reflect the write off of deferred lease commissions on a tenant
that defaulted on its lease on March 28, 2006.

The following table reflects the adjusted data as of March 31, 2006 and June 30, 2006 and for the three months ended
March 31, 2006 and the six months ended June 30, 2006:

 March 31, 2006

 As Previously
Reported
(Unaudited) Adjustment

As Restated
(Unaudited)

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Deferred costs, net $ 3,189,336 $ (326,068) $ 2,863,268
Total assets 171,372,946 (326,068) 171,046,878
Minority Interests of unit holders in
Operating Partnership 33,744,495 (127,500) 33,616,995
Total shareholders'equity 56,719,951 (198,568) 56,521,383
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 171,372,946 $ (326,068) $ 171,046,878

Three Months Ended March 31, 2006

As Previously
Reported
(Unaudited) Adjustment

As Restated
(Unaudited)

Consolidated Statement of Income
Amortization Expense $ 201,220 $ 326,068 $ 527,288
Income before minority interests 1,262,710 (326,068) 936,642
Minority interests in Operating
Partnership (499,335) 127,500 (371,835)
Net income 763,375 (198,568) 564,807
Net income per common share $ 0.083 $ (0.022) $ 0.061

20

Edgar Filing: HARTMAN COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES REIT - Form 10-Q

42

Hartman Commercial Properties REIT and Subsidiary
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

September 30, 2006

Note 10 - Restatement of Prior Period Interim Financial Statements (Continued)

 June 30, 2006

As Previously
Reported
(Unaudited) Adjustment

As Restated
(Unaudited)

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Deferred costs, net $ 3,332,060 $ (326,068) $ 3,005,992
Total assets 171,047,101 (326,068) 170,721,033
Minority Interests of unit holders in
Operating Partnership 33,417,786 (127,500) 33,290,286
Total shareholders'equity 59,344,700 (198,568) 59,146,132
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 171,047,101 $ (326,068) $ 170,721,033

Six Months Ended June 30, 2006

 As Previously
Reported
(Unaudited) Adjustment

As Restated
(Unaudited)

Consolidated Statement of Income
Amortization expense $ 409,147 $ 326,068 $ 735,215
Income before minority interests 2,665,634 (326,068) 2,339,566
Minority interests in Operating
Partnership (1,043,876) 127,500 (916,376)
Net income 1,621,758 (198,568) 1,423,190
Net income per common share $ 0.172 $ (0.021) $ 0.151

21

Edgar Filing: HARTMAN COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES REIT - Form 10-Q

43

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operation

You should read the following discussion of our financial condition and results of operations in conjunction with our
financial statements and the notes thereto included in this report. For more detailed information regarding the basis of
presentation for the following information, you should read the notes to the consolidated financial statements included
in this report.

Forward-Looking Statements

This report on Form 10-Q includes “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities